PUBLIC WORKS MEMORANDUM #37-2022

DATE: Aug. 8, 2022

TO: Honorable Mayor Meredith Leighty and City Council Members

THROUGH: Heather Geyer, City Manager

FROM: Kent Kisselman PE, Director of Public Works

SUBJECT: CR-122 – 2022 Capital Equipment Purchase

PURPOSE

To consider CR-122, a resolution to approve a 2022 capital equipment purchase for Public Works.

BACKGROUND

The 2022 Public Works Department budget is funded for capital equipment purchases within the Sanitation Fund, Water Fund and Wastewater Fund. The table below shows a purchase request for an Automated Side Arm Scorpion Trash Truck within the Sanitation Fund and the specific bid award contract in accordance with the Houston-Galveston Area Council, a government-to-government procurement service available nationwide.

The Fleet Maintenance Division evaluates all vehicles every six months, looking at age, miles, hours, general condition, and necessary maintenance. Using these criteria, a condition value is assigned to each vehicle. Value 1 is a new vehicle, while vehicles with a value greater than 10 need replacement. As noted in the table below, the trash truck to be replaced has a value of 15.

Fund	Condition Value	Item	Vendor	Budgeted Amount	Bid Amount
Sanitation	15	Automated Side Arm Scorpion Trash Truck		\$320,000	\$310,486

BUDGET/TIME IMPLICATIONS

The 2022 Sanitation Fund includes an appropriation of \$320,000 for the purchase of an automated trash truck. The cost for this equipment is \$310,486.

Delivery is expected by the end of the year.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Attached to this memorandum is CR-122, a resolution that, if approved, would authorize the City Manager to issue a purchase order to Bruckner's Truck & Equipment for \$310,486 to purchase one Automated Side Arm Scorpion Trash Truck. Staff recommends approval of CR-122.

STAFF REFERENCE

If Council members have any questions, please contact Kent Kisselman, Director of Public Works, at kkisselman@northglenn.org or 303.450.4005.

ATTACHMENT

1. Equipment quote

CR-122 – 2022 Capital Equipment Purchase



				Invoice Number:	VA119000305:01
RETAIL PURCHASE A	GREEMENT			Deal Number:	VA119000305
Purchaser's Name(s): CI	Date: 5/19/20	122			
	T 12323 CLAUDE C DENVER	-	County: ADAMS		
Home Telephone: (303) 451		Work Telephone: (303) 451-83	26	DOB:	
E-Mail:		/State I.D.#:	Issuing State	-	Exp. Date: 03/20/2023
		accordance with the USA Patriot Act. By signing			
have authority to enter into the Agreem for full disclosure.		cle you are purchasing is accurate unless indical			
YEAR 2022	MACK MACK	MODEL LR64	STOCK NO. 54268		THE VEHICLE IS: ☑NEW ☐USED
SERIAL NO 1M2LR2GC1NM00)5802	ODOMETER READING 1200 □Not Accurate	SALES	SPERSON: Wray, S	Samuel
COLOR: MACK WHITE	PRIOR USE DISCLOSURE: DEMONSTRATOR FAC	TORY OFFICIAL LEASE RE	NTAL OTHER	R	
	WARRANTY STATEMENT		CASH PRICE OF VE		310,186.00
implied warranties of merchantabilit		less the box beside "USED VEHICLE LIMITED	INCENTIVE		0.00
date of this transaction. All warrant	ies, if any, by a manufacturer or supplier	ith you at the time of, or within 90 days of, the shall be liable for performance under such r us any liability in connection with the sale of			
the Vehicle and sale of related good	s and services.	formation you see on the window form for this	APU SERIAL#		
Vehicle is part of this contract, Infor	mation on the window form overrides ar	y contrary provisions in the contract of sale.	BODY SERIAL#		
·			GAP		0.00
connection with this transaction. Any in	RANTY APPLIES. We are providing the atta inplied warranties apply for the duration of the	ched Used Vehicle Limited Warranty in e Limited Warranty	CREDIT LIFE		0.00
			TOTAL SELLING PRICE		310,186.00
	TRADE IN VEHICLE INFORMATION	**	LESS: TRADE-IN ALLOWANCE		0.00
Year: Ma	Aer Modeli	Colors	SUBTOTAL		310,186.00
Serial No:	Odometer Reading		STATE TAX		0.00
	Not Accurat	e	RTD TAX		0.00
Trade-In Allowance:	Balance Owed & De	wholder;	CITY TAX	TAV	0.00
			SPECIAL DISTRICT	IAX	0.00
	from you is <u>not refundable</u> , except as set we will refrain from selling the Vehicle for		COUNTY TAX		0.00
			FET DOCUMENTARY FEE	-	0.00
			LICENSE FEE		300.00
X	X EMISSIONS INSPECTION DISCLOS	URF	TITLE FEE		0.00
	ore than seven (7) model years old must	pass an Emissions Inspection, Unless the			
of delivery of the Vehicle.	been inspected and you will receive a Ce	rtificate of Emissions Control at the time	-		
☐ If this box is marked, we are p	roviding you with a voucher to have an Er	nissions Inspection performed on this			
Vehicle. You have three (3) business d	lays (beginning the day after you take pos Vehicle to us if it fails to pass the inspect	session of the Vehicle) to have the	TOTAL DUE		310,486.00
may elect to either make or pay for all	s to you.	DEPOSIT/ PARTIAL PAYMENT If Deposit, see Deposit Receipt		0.00	
	TERIAL UNDERSTANDINGS AND INTEG		REBATE		0.00
	ED AS PART OF A MOTOR VEHICLE/POWERSPO SEE THE DELIVERY CONFIRMATION	KIS VEHICLE SALE			
	EE THECONDITIONAL (SPOT) DELIVER)	AGREEMENT	UNPAID BALANCE D	DUE	310,486.00
LIEN TO:		Account: 5828663 Routing #: 0210000	021		
		Swift No: CHASUS			
"DELIVERY & HANDLING FEE: This charge in	epresents costs and additional profit to the Dealership	k	Invoice #: 1003102	2	
applicable) IN EFFECT AN AUTOMOBI CONTRACT.	LE LIABILITY POLICY AS DEFINED IN S	NCE, AND SAID BUYER ALSO STATES THAT H ECTION 42-7-103 (2), COLORADO REVISED ST	ATUTES, ON THE MOTOR	VEHICLE SOLD BY TH	
any nature concerning the same trocks and	non pritered into, or will be recognized. I have rea	prise the entire agreement affecting this Retail Purchase. d all of the terms and conditions of this Agreem 100 11151 acceptance. This Agreement shall not become binding un	receiption as if they were prin	nted above my signature. I	
of the Dealership		x Sam			
X PURROSACOAC	The state of the s		87DAG97499hip Represe	entative	 -
Linear Control of Control		The state of the s	- Topicot		
X Purchaser		×			
rui (ilasef					



Bruckner's Truck & Equipment 7626 N. BRIGHTON ROAD COMMERCE CITY, CO 80022 P: (303) 388-6225 www.brucknertruck.com

BILL TO NORTHGLENN, CITY OF 12301 CLAUDE COURT NORTHGLENN, CO80241 P: (303) 450-4008 DELIVER TO
CITY OF NORTHGLENN
12301 CLAUDE CT 12323 CLAUDE C
DENVER, CO 80233
P: (303) 451-8326

SALES INVOICE: VA119000305

PRINT DATE	ORDER STATUS	DELIVERY DATE	INVOICE DATE	SALESPERSON	CUSTOMER REFERENCE
5/19/2022	INVOICED	5/19/2022	5/19/2022	S Wray	

NEW

SYSTEM UNIT#: 1003102

CUST UNIT#:

YR - MAKE - MODEL	SERIAL NUMBER / ITEM DESCRIPTION	PRICE	
2022 - MACK - LR64 1M2LR2GC1NM005802			
	Doc Fee	300.00	
	Vehicle - Price	310,186.00	
	Total Price	\$310,486.00	

Robert Wel

VORCE (ACRE

Seller Signature x

DocuSigned by:

*Documentary Fee:

Buyer Signature x

A documentary fee is not an official fee. A documentary fee is not required by law, but may be charged to buyers for handling documents relating to the sale. A documentary fee may not exceed a reasonable amount agreed to by the parties. This notice is required by law.

 SALES PRICE
 \$310,486.00

 TAX
 +
 \$0.00

 TOTAL PRICE
 =
 \$310,486.00

 LESS TRADE IN
 \$0.00

 LESS DOWNPAYMENT
 \$0.00

\$310,486.00

Please Remit Payment To; Bruckner's Truck & Equipment 7626 N. BRIGHTON ROAD COMMERCE CITY, CO 80022

UNPAID BALANCE

40/	0	For	Standard E	CING WOR Equipment Pur	chases	Contract No.;	HT06-20	Date Prepared:	12/2/2021	
This Form m Section F. E. to H-GAC @	nd User iss	ues PO to Co	ractor and ottractor, a type or pri	nd MUST also	User. The H ofax a copy o	-GAC admin of PO, togeth	istrative fee er with comp	shall be show pleted Pricing	n in Worksheet,	
Buying Agency:	City of Northg	lenn	****		Contractor:	Bruckner Truc	k Sales		000000000000	
Contact					Prepared	Bob Davie				
Person: Phone:					By:					
Fax:					Phone:	512-632-6622				
Email;					Email:	210-666-7216 bdavie@grandetruck.com				
Product	I17	Description:	Mack LR61	3 2022		To day 10 (m) Branch	on dek.com			
Code: ! A. Product Iter	m Base Uni	1			a ti i salas i salas	******	STEEL STATE OF THE	50000000000000000000000000000000000000		
B. Published O (Note; Published	ptions - Ite Options are o	mize below + / ptions which we	Attach addi	tional sheet(s) i	f necessary +			eription if app	51397 dicable:	
Transmission Coc		ription		Cost	-	Descr	iption		Cost	
Allison Vocationa					Frame liner				2850	
Power divider Loc					80 gallon fuel t	1900				
MP7 355 HP	ZKOUL				LHRH motoriz	1650				
Diffuser					315/80R22.5 F Skid Plate	1850				
Dual Drive					Antisway Sprin		2750			
Allison Neutral Co	ontrol				11R22.5 Rear				1950	
Flaming River Dis					Air Assist Cab				2950	
	OK Taperleaf Springs				Maintenance M				2950	
Synthetic Lube Al		ission			22.5 x 9 Front				2745	
210 Wheelbase				3550	DELO NO TION	1750 37480				
Forque Rods				2250		Subtotal From Additional Sheet(s): Subtotal B:				
C. Unpublished Note: Unpublishe	Options - 1 d options are	Itemize below items which wer	/ attach add	ditional sheet(s) if necessary.			Subtotal D.	97450	
Description			Cost		Description					
ump Mount Provi	isions			1950	50 Electric Preheater					
22.5x8.25 rear wh				1900					2729	
Cab Corner Prote				2174				Subtotal C:	8753	
Check: Total cost	Pri	ce plus Publishe	d Options (A-	+ B).		For this trai	saction the pe	rcentage is:	6%	
), Other Cost Ite	ms Not Itemi	zed Above (e.g.	Installation,	Freight, Doliver	y, Etc.)					
Description			Cost	Description			Cost			
urcharge			1500	0 Freight				4500		
corpion 29 cu yd ASL			145350	Subivial Di :				151350		
		licable Trade-Ir		THE RESERVE AND ADDRESS OF THE PARTY OF THE	counts (A+B+C+D)			308950		
	Ordered:	1		X Subtotal of A	of A + B + C + D: 308950 = Subtotal E:			308950		
GAC Fee								Subtotal F:	1500	
. Trade-Ins / Oti		es/ Special Dis								
D	escription		Cost	·	Description		Cost			
	00000000000000	136504						Subtotal G:	0	
	Deliv	very Date:				Total Purc	hase Price	(F+F+C)	310450	

SPONSORED BY: MAYOR LEIGHTY		
COUNCIL MEMBER'S RESOLUTION	RESOLUTION NO.	
No. <u>CR-122</u> Series of 2022	Series of 2022	
A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY TO BRUCKNER'S TRUCK & EQUIPMENT \$310,486 FOR THE PURCHASE OF ONE AU	FOR A TOTAL AMOUNT NO	
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY C COLORADO, THAT:	COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF N	ORTHGLENN,
Section 1. The City Manager is h Bruckner's Truck & Equipment in an amount n (1) Mack/Scorpion Automated Side Loader Tra	not to exceed \$310,486.00 for the	purchase of one
DATED, at Northglenn, Colorado, this _	day of	, 2022.
	MEREDITH LEIGHTY Mayor	
ATTEST:		
JOHANNA SMALL, CMC City Clerk		
APPROVED AS TO FORM:		
COREY Y. HOFFMANN		

City Attorney